SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS
CHAPTER 100
SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS
FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:1-20, 34:1A-3(c), and 34:6A-25 et
seq., specifically 34:6A-30, 31 and 32.
Source and Effective Date
R.1994 d.492, effective August 26, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2776(a), 26 N.J.R. 3872(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 100, Safety and Health Standards for Public Employees,
expires on August 26, 1999.
Chapter Historical Note
The original rules in Chapter 100, which were General Provisions of
Title 12, Subtitle I, Bureau of Migrant Labor, were filed prior to
September 1, 1969, and became effective on January 1, 1970. The
original rules became ineffective on April 1, 1975 with the adoption of
R.1975 d.101, which was filed and effective April 16, 1975. See: 7
N.J.R. 231(a). The Migrant Labor rules were repealed by R.1978
d.288, effective August 16, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 258(a), 10 N.J.R.
400( d). A new Chapter 100, Safety and Health Standards for Public
Employees, was filed and became effective November 5, 1984 as R.1984
d.510. See: 16 N.J.R. 2057(a), 16 N.J.R. 3051(a).
Subchapter 12 was adopted as R.1986 d.285, and Subchapter 7 was
recodified as Subchapter 17, effective July 21, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R.
811(b), 18 N.J.R. 1479(b). Subchapter 9 became effective September
19, 1988 as R.1988 d.451. See: 20 N.J.R. 1523(a), 20 N.J.R. 2391(a).
Subchapter 11 became effective May 1, 1989 as R.1989 d.238. See: 21
N.J.R. 620(a), 21 N.J.R. 1144(a). Subchapter 8 was adopted as R.1989
d.357, effective July 3, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 1094(a), 21 N.J.R.
1829(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 100 was
readopted as R.1989 d.536, effective September 22, 1989. See: 21
N.J.R. 2224(a), 21 N.J.R. 3299(b). Subchapter 10, Standards for
Firefighters, was adopted as R.1993 d.28, effective January 4, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 73(a), 25 N.J.R. 180(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 100 was readopt-
ed as R.1994 d.492. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also,
section annotations.

in this chapter is explained in N.J.A.C. 12:100-17.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 12:100-1.5 and amended by R.1998 d.574,
effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
Changed N.J.A.C. reference. Former N.J.A.C. 12:100-1.3, Purpose,
recodified to N.J.A.C. 12:100-1.1.
12:100-l.4 (Reserved)
Recodified to N.J.A.C. 12:100-1.2 by R.1998 d.574, effective December
7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
12:100-1.S (Reserved)
Recodified to N.J.A.C. 12:100-1.3 by R.1998 d.574, effective December
7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
12:100-1.6 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1998 d.574, effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
SUBCHAPTER 2. DEFINITIONS
12:100-2.1 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter,

"Employer" means public employer and shall include any
person acting directly on behalf of, or with the knowledge
and ratification of:
1. The State, or any department, division, bureau,
board, council, agency or authority of the State, except
any bi-state agency; or
2. Any county, municipality, or any department, divi-
sion, bureau, board, council, agency or authority of any
county or municipality, or of any school district or special
purposes district created pursuant to law.
"N.J.A.C." means New Jersey Administrative Code.
"N.J.S.A." means New Jersey Statutes Annotated.
"Serious injury" means any injury which requires treat-
ment beyond first aid.
"Shall" means a mandatory requirement.
Amended by R.1986 d.285, effective July 21, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 811(b), 18 N.J.R. 1479(b).
The definition for "CFR" has been amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.439, effective November 2, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1533(a), 19 N.J.R. 2060(b).
Deleted text from CFR "in effect on ... ".
Amended by R.1998 d.574, effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a), 30 N.J.R. 4240(b).

Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 11, Control of Hazardous Energy Sources, was repealed
by R.1998 d.574, effective December 7, 1998. See: 30 N.J.R. 3368(a),
30 N.J.R. 4240(b).
SUBCHAPTER 12. (RESERVED)
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 12, Asbestos, was repealed by R.1996 d.370, effective
August 5, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 2507(a), 28 N.J.R. 3801(a).
DEPT. OF LABOR
SUBCHAPTER 13. INDOOR AIR QUALITY
STANDARD
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:16-27, 34:1-20, 34:lA-3 and 34:16-20 et seq., 29
U.S.C. §§ 701 et seq., and 34 C.F.R. 361.1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.109, effective March 3, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4564(a), 29 N.J.R. 796(a).
12:100-13.1 Scope
This subchapter shall apply to matters relating to indoor
air quality in existing buildings occupied by public employ-